The unaudited pro forma financial information includes adjustments to give effect to pro forma events that are directly

attributable to the acquisition. The pro forma financial information includes adjustments to amortization and depreciation for solar
energy systems, leased to be leased, intangible assets acquired, the effect of acquisition on deferred revenue and noncontrolling
interests, and transaction costs related to the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations of future periods. The unaudited pro forma financial
information does not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, regulatory matters, or any anticipated synergies,
operating efficiencies, or cost savings that may be associated with the acquisition. Consequently, actual results will differ from the
unaudited pro forma financial information presented.

76

Note 4 – Intangible Assets

Information regarding our acquired intangible assets is as follows (in thousands):

   As of December 31, 2016

Gross Carrying

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Finite-lived intangible assets:
Developed technology .....  $ 113,361  $ (1,740)   $ 111,621
Trade name .....   43,500   (967)   42,533
Favorable contracts and leases, net .....   112,817   (864)   111,953
Other .....   26,679   (3,473)   23,206

Total finite-lived intangible assets: ..... $ 296,357  $ (7,044)   $ 289,313
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:
IPR&D .....   86,832   —   86,832

Total infinite-lived intangible assets:.....   86,832   —   86,832
Total intangible assets .....  $ 383,189  $ (7,044)   $ 376,145

As of December 31, 2016, total future amortization expense for intangible assets is estimated as follows (in thousands):

  Total

2017 .....   $ 33,843
2018 .....   33,843
2019 .....   33,843
2020 .....   33,843